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SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

FARM CREDIT CANADA 

Applicant 

- and - 

GLOBAL FOOD AND INGREDIENTS INC. and GFI BRANDS INC. 

Respondents 

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF THE 
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND 

SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C-43, AS AMENDED 

 

SERVICE LIST  
(as at April 18, 2025) 

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 

1600, 421 7th Avenue SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 4K9 

Lawyers for Farm Credit Canada 

Sam Gabor 

Tel: 403-298-1946 

Email: sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com 

 

Haddon Murray 

Tel: 416-862-3604 

Email: Haddon.Murray@ca.gowlingwlg.com 

 

Heather Fisher 

Tel: 416-369-7202 

Email: heather.fisher@gowlingwlg.com 

 
 

mailto:sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Haddon.Murray@ca.gowlingwlg.com
mailto:heather.fisher@gowlingwlg.com


 - 2 - 

  

FARM CREDIT CANADA / FINANCE 

AGRICOLE CANADA 

1800 Hamilton Street 

P.O. Box 4320 

Regina, SK S4P 4L3 

 

Secured Lender 

Jason Inman 

Email: jason.inman@fcc-fac.ca 

 

Casey Belanger 

Email: casey.belanger@fcc-fac.ca 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 

TD South Tower 

79 Wellington Street West 

Suite 2010, P.O. Box 104 

Toronto, ON M5K 1G8 

 

Receiver on behalf of Farm Credit Canada 

Jeffrey Rosenberg 

Tel: 416-649-8073 

Email: Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com 

 

Adsaran Vithiyananthan 

Tel: 416-649-8058 

Email: 
adsaran.vithiyananthan@fticonsulting.com 

McCarthy Tétrault LLP 

Suite 5300 

TD Bank Tower 

Box 48, 66 Wellington Street West 

Toronto, ON M5K 1E6 

 

Lawyers for the Receiver, FTI Consulting 
Canada Inc. 

Heather Meredith 

Tel: 416-601-8342 

Email: hmeredith@mccarthy.ca 

 

Saneea Tanvir 

Tel : 416-601-8181 

Email: stanvir@mccarthy.ca 

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP 

#400, 199 Bay St. 

Toronto, ON M5L 1A9 

 

Lawyers for 35 Oak Holdings Ltd. 

Chris Burr 

Tel: 416-863-3261 

Email: chris.burr@blakes.com 

McMillan LLP 

Brookfield Place, Suite 4400 

181 Bay Street 

Toronto, ON M5J 2T3 

 

Counsel to Global Food and Ingredients Inc. 
and GFI Brands Inc. 

Tushara Weerasooriya 

Tel: 416-865-7890 

Email: tushara.weerasooriya@mcmillan.ca 

 
  

mailto:jason.inman@fcc-fac.ca
mailto:casey.belanger@fcc-fac.ca
mailto:Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com
mailto:adsaran.vithiyananthan@fticonsulting.com
mailto:hmeredith@mccarthy.ca
mailto:stanvir@mccarthy.ca
mailto:chris.burr@blakes.com
mailto:tushara.weerasooriya@mcmillan.ca


 - 3 - 

  

CREDITORS 

GOODMANS LLP 

Bay Adelaide Centre – West Tower 333 Bay 
Street, Suite 3400 Toronto, ON M5H 2S7 

 

Counsel to Siena Lending Group  
Canada LLC 

Joseph Latham 

Phone: 416-597-2202 

Email: jlatham@goodmans.ca 

 

David Wiseman 

Phone: 416-597-6266 

Email: dwiseman@goodmans.ca 

Blaney McMurtry LLP  
#1500, 2 Queen ST E  
Toronto, ON M5C 3G5 

Counsel to Richter LLP 

 

Receiver for Siena Lending Group Canada 
LLC 

David T. Ullmann 

Tel: 416-596-4289 

Email: dullmann@blaney.com 

 

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL 

SERVICES CANADA INC. 

5046 Mainway, Unit 1 

Burlington, ON L7L 5Z1 

Rimiya Sharma 

Email: contractamendment@leasedirect.com 

Tel: 1-877-523-5515  
Fax: 1-866-318-3447 

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK 

66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4500, 

Toronto, ON M5K 1E7 

10 S. Dearborn, Floor L2, 1L1-1145  
Chicago, IL 60603 

Arsalan Warsi 

Email: arsalan.warsi@jpmorgan.com 

Tel: 416-981-9131 

MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP. 

204 – 3185 Willingdon Green 

Burnaby, BC V5G 4P3 

Tel: 604-646-2200  
Fax: 416-340-8038 

BIG SKY MILLING INC.  
43 Colborne Street, Suite 400  
Toronto, M5E 1E3 

David Hanna 

Email: David.hanna@bigskymilling.com 

DACK TRADING 

18585 Coastal Hwy, Unit 10 #1028 

Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971 

Mario Molina 

Email: mario@dacktrading.com 

mailto:jlatham@goodmans.ca
mailto:dwiseman@goodmans.ca
mailto:dullmann@blaney.com
mailto:contractamendment@leasedirect.com
mailto:arsalan.warsi@jpmorgan.com
mailto:David.hanna@bigskymilling.com
mailto:mario@dacktrading.com


 - 4 - 

  

LANDLORDS 

STEWART SOUTHERN RAILWAY INC. 

P.O. Box 12 

Fillmore, SK S0G 1N0 

Blair Stewart 

Fax: 306-722-1200 

Tel: 306-722-0000 

Email: blair@ssrailway.com 

 

Christopher J Masich 

Email: c.masich@mckercher.ca 

Legal Counsel to the Landlord 

 

Glenn Pohl 

Email: glenn@xpertrail.com 

General Manager 

PROPOSED PURCHASERS 

MLT Aikins LLP 

1500 Hill Centre I 1874 Scarth Street 

Regina, SK S4P 4E9 

 

Lawyers for the Purchaser, C2 Farms 

Samar Awadh 

Email: sawadh@mltaikins.com 

 

Jeff Lee 

Email: jmlee@mltaikins.com 

McDougall Gauley LLP 

500 - 616 Main Street 

Saskatoon, SK S7H 0J6 

 

Lawyers for the Purchaser, Harvest Grain 
Zealandia Inc. 

William (Bill) A. Nickel 

Email: bnickel@mcdougallgauley.com 

 

Craig Frith 

Tel: 306-665-5432 

Email: cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com 

Butz & Company 

2510 13th Avenue 

Regina, SK S4P 0W2 

 

Lawyers for the Purchaser, Foodlife Group 
Inc. 

Gursant Singh 

Email: Gursant@butzlaw.ca 

 

 

mailto:blair@ssrailway.com
mailto:c.masich@mckercher.ca
mailto:glenn@xpertrail.com
mailto:sawadh@mltaikins.com
mailto:jmlee@mltaikins.com
mailto:bnickel@mcdougallgauley.com
mailto:cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com
mailto:Gursant@butzlaw.ca


 - 5 - 

  

GOVERNMENT 
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Email: leslie.crawford@ontario.ca 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 
INSOLVENCY UNIT  
6th Floor, 33 King Street West  

Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 

Email: Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

OF BANKRUPTCY (CANADA) 

1155 Metcalfe Street, Suite 950 

Montreal, QC H3B 2V6 

Email: 

ic.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca   

 

  

mailto:agc-pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca
mailto:agc-pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:leslie.crawford@ontario.ca
mailto:Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca
mailto:ic.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca


 - 6 - 

  

E-Service List 

jason.inman@fcc-fac.ca; casey.belanger@fcc-fac.ca; sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com; 
Haddon.Murray@ca.gowlingwlg.com;  heather.fisher@gowlingwlg.com; 
Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com; hmeredith@mccarthy.ca;  stanvir@mccarthy.ca;  
tushara.weerasooriya@mcmillan.ca; jlatham@goodmans.ca; dwiseman@goodmans.ca;  
dullmann@blaney.com; kkimel@richter.ca; Fvanbiesen@35oak.com; 
ddipasquale@35oak.com;  blair@ssrailway.com; c.masich@mckercher.ca; 
glenn@xpertrail.com; pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca; agc-pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal@justice.gc.ca; 
leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca; ic.osbservice-
bsfservice.ic@canada.ca;  David.hanna@bigskymilling.com; chris.burr@blakes.com; 
adsaran.vithiyananthan@fticonsulting.com;  c.masich@mckercher.ca; glenn@xpertrail.com; 
sawadh@mltaikins.com; jmlee@mltaikins.com; cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com; 
bnickel@mcdougallgauley.com; mario@dacktrading.com; Gursant@butzlaw.ca 

 

 

 

 

  

mailto:jason.inman@fcc-fac.ca
mailto:jason.inman@fcc-fac.ca
mailto:casey.belanger@fcc-fac.ca
mailto:casey.belanger@fcc-fac.ca
mailto:casey.belanger@fcc-fac.ca
mailto:sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Haddon.Murray@ca.gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Haddon.Murray@ca.gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Stephen.kroeger@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:heather.fisher@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:heather.fisher@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com
mailto:Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com
mailto:Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com
mailto:Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com
mailto:hmeredith@mccarthy.ca
mailto:hmeredith@mccarthy.ca
mailto:stanvir@mccarthy.ca
mailto:tushara.weerasooriya@mcmillan.ca
mailto:tushara.weerasooriya@mcmillan.ca
mailto:tushara.weerasooriya@mcmillan.ca
mailto:tushara.weerasooriya@mcmillan.ca
mailto:jlatham@goodmans.ca
mailto:jlatham@goodmans.ca
mailto:dwiseman@goodmans.ca
mailto:dwiseman@goodmans.ca
mailto:dwiseman@goodmans.ca
mailto:kkimel@richter.ca
mailto:kkimel@richter.ca
mailto:kkimel@richter.ca
mailto:Fvanbiesen@35oak.com
mailto:Fvanbiesen@35oak.com
mailto:ddipasquale@35oak.com
mailto:blair@ssrailway.com
mailto:blair@ssrailway.com
mailto:blair@ssrailway.com
mailto:c.masich@mckercher.ca
mailto:glenn@xpertrail.com
mailto:pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca
mailto:
mailto:agc-pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:agc-pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:leslie.crawford@ontario.ca
mailto:leslie.crawford@ontario.ca
mailto:Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca
mailto:Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca
mailto:Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca
mailto:ic.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca
mailto:ic.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca
mailto:ic.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca
mailto:David.hanna@bigskymilling.com
mailto:chris.burr@blakes.com
mailto:chris.burr@blakes.com
mailto:adsaran.vithiyananthan@fticonsulting.com
mailto:c.masich@mckercher.ca
mailto:glenn@xpertrail.com
mailto:sawadh@mltaikins.com
mailto:jmlee@mltaikins.com
mailto:cfrith@mcdougallgauley.com
mailto:bnickel@mcdougallgauley.com
mailto:mario@dacktrading.com
mailto:Gursant@butzlaw.ca


 - 7 - 

  

Courier List 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  
Shawinigan – Sud National Verification and 
Collections Centre 

4695 Shawinigan-Sud Boulevard  

Shawinigan QC G9P 5H9 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 

Surrey National Verification and Collections 
Centre 

9755 King George Boulevard  
Surrey, BC V3T 5E1 

MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP. 

204 – 3185 Willingdon Green 

Burnaby, BC V5G 4P3 

 


